As shown in the table above, revenues from recent U.S. acquisitions
accounted for all of the growth in operating revenue. Excluding recent
U.S. acquisitions, operating revenues were unchanged from a year ago.
This compared to a decline in operating expenses of 5% (discussed in
the Cost control section on page 42).

Net interest income
Net interest income was up 10% from 2001 to $7.2 billion. The majority
of the increase stemmed from recent U.S. acquisitions. If these acquisi-
tions are excluded, net interest income would have been up 2% due to an
increase in the amount of interest-earning assets, particularly residential
mortgages, which more than offset a narrower spread on deposits.

As shown in Table 8 below, the net interest margin decreased by
four basis points from last year to 1.93%, reflecting a narrower spread
between the prime rate and core deposit funding costs resulting from
a reduction in the average Canadian prime rate to 4.15% from 6.55%
in 2001.

Outlook
We are targeting core revenue growth of 5–8% in fiscal 2003, based on our expectations that capital market activity will
pick up somewhat, interest rates in Canada will rise and the Canadian and U.S. economies will grow somewhat faster
than in 2002.

TABLE 7 Operating revenues
2002 vs 2001

(C$ millions, taxable equivalent basis) 2002 2001 Increase (decrease)

Net interest income $ 7,191 $ 6,529 $ 662 10%
Non-interest revenue 8,579 8,155 424 5

Total revenues (reported) 15,770 14,684 1,086 7
Less: Special items (1) – (445) (445) n.m.

Operating revenues 15,770 14,239 1,531 11
Less: Revenues of recent U.S. acquisitions (2) (3,265) (1,735) 1,530 88

Operating revenues, excluding recent U.S. acquisitions $ 12,505 $ 12,504 $ 1 –%

(1) Special items in 2001 are described in Table 6 on page 27. There were no special items for 2002.
(2) Represents revenues of RBC Centura (now includes Eagle Bancshares, RBC Mortgage for the purposes of this discussion and analysis and what was previously SFNB), RBC Liberty Insurance

and RBC Dain Rauscher (includes Tucker Anthony Sutro) and excludes Dain Rauscher Wessels, which was integrated into RBC Capital Markets in early 2002.
n.m. not meaningful.

Management’s discussion and analysis

U.S. GAAP  Royal Bank of Canada 39

TABLE 9 Net interest income on average assets and liabilities